PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| BRIDGECO AG | 07/01/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BRIDGECO, INC. | | | |
|--------------------|---------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 00 Continental Blvd., 6th Floor | | | |
| City: | El Segundo | | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | | | |
| Postal Code: 90245 | | | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 09785598 |
| Patent Number: | 6772267 |
| Application Number: | 10496367 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-570-1000

Email: gwilliam@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory S. William

Address Line 1: Goodwin Procter LLP, Exchange Place

Address Line 2: Attn: Patent Administrator

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BCO-001A,BCO-001B,BCO-002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gregory S. William

Total Attachments: 4

source=US Patent Assignment- EXECUTED#page1.tif

PATENT 501137936 REEL: 024170 FRAME: 0647

09785598

1 \$120<u>.</u>00 097

source=US Patent Assignment- EXECUTED#page2.tif source=US Patent Assignment- EXECUTED#page3.tif source=US Patent Assignment- EXECUTED#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 024170 FRAME: 0648

PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Rights Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made effective the 1st day of July, 2009, by and between BridgeCo AG, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland, and having a usual place of business at Ringstrasse 14, CH-8600, Dübendorf, Zurich, Switzerland ("<u>Assignor</u>") and BridgeCo, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 400 Continental Boulevard, 6th Floor, El Segundo, California 90245, United States of America ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor possesses certain rights in and to the patents and patent applications (and patents issuing on such applications) set forth on <u>Schedule 1(a)</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "<u>Patent Rights</u>") and the invention(s) described and/or claimed in the Patent Rights (the "<u>Inventions</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated July 1, 2009 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Assignor transferred, sold and conveyed to Assignee assets of Assignor, including the Inventions and Patent Rights;

WHEREAS, Assignor now wishes to assign the Inventions and Patent Rights to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire the Inventions and Patent Rights from Assignor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above and in the Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Inventions, together with Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and such other patents as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of patents and patent applications within the Patent Rights or such other patents, and any right, title and interest Assignor may have in applications to which the Patent Rights claim priority; the Inventions and the Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignor hereby conveys all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. Assignor hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Rights carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to Assignee in its own name as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein.

Assignor does hereby authorize the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and the empowered officials of all other governments whose duty it is to record patents, applications and title thereto, to record the Patent Rights and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

LIBC/3754352.1

PATENT REEL: 024170 FRAME: 0649 Assignor does hereby further authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such Patent Rights or patents as shall be granted upon the Patent Rights, or applications based thereon, to Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

Assignee and Assignor also agree that multiple copies of this Assignment may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon Assignee and Assignor.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Signature Page to Patent Rights Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

| | ASSIGNO! | R: BRIDGECO AG | |
|--|----------------------|--|------|
| | Name: | Kurt Relfiel | |
| | Signature: | -2-2 | |
| | Title: | Secretary | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| appeared, pro | oved to me throug | e me, the undersigned Notary Public, personal h satisfactory evidence of identification, whom whose name is signed on the preceding | ich |
| attached document, and who swore or | r affirmed to me th | on whose name is signed on the preceding at the contents of the document are truthful a | and |
| | | he above-indicated individual is duly authorize | |
| | • | and executed this document of his/her own f | |
| will. | _ | | |
| | | | |
| | | (Seal) | |
| Signature of Notary | | | |
| | | | |
| My Commission Expires: | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| : | ASSIGNEE: | BRIDGECO, INC. | |
| | Name: | Kurt Redfield | |
| | Signature: | | |
| | Title: | CPO | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| On this day of | , 200, befor | e me, the undersigned Notary Public, persona | ılly |
| appeared , pro | oved to me throug | h satisfactory evidence of identification, wh | ich |
| was/were | _, to be the perso | on whose name is signed on the preceding | or |
| attached document, and who swore or | r affirmed to me th | at the contents of the document are truthful a | and |
| accurate to the best of his/her knowle | edge and belief. The | he above-indicated individual is duly authorize | zed |
| to execute this document singly on b | ehalf of Assignee | and executed this document of his/her own f | ree |
| will. | | | |
| | | | |
| | | (Seal) | |
| Signature of Notary | | | |
| | | | |
| My Commission Expires: | | | |
| | | | |

LIBC/3754352.1

Schedule 1(a)

PATENT RIGHTS

| OWNER | some in the party of the second of the secon | Goodwin Docket Number | nderford Name va Grave va | appl. Number | number | Status | (effective) filing date | grant date |
|-------------------------|--|--------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------|-----------|--|----------------------------|------------|
| | Reference Time Distribution over a Network | BCO-001A | US | 09/785.598 | | abandoned (petition to revive filed 5/1/08; awaiting revival of application) | 2/16/2001 | |
| | | BCO-001AEP | EPO | 01910090.8 | 1 256 197 | granted | 2/16/2001 | 3/12/2009 |
| | Multi-Portal Bridge for Providing Network Connectivity | BCO-001B | ບຣ | 09/784.831 | 6.772,267 | granted | 2/16/2001 | 8/3/2004 |
| | | BCO-001BEP | EPO | 01912070.8 | 1256207 | granted | 2/16/2001 | 9/5/2007 |
| | | BCO-001BDE | DE | 01912070.8 | 1256207 | granted | 2/16/2001 | 9/5/2007 |
| | Commonway | BCO-001BGB | GB | 01912070.8 | 1256207 | granted | 2/16/2001 | 9/5/2007 |
| | | BCO-001BFR | FR | 01912070.8 | 1256207 | granted | 2/16/2001 | 9/5/2007 |
| BRIDGECO, AG | Synchronization over Packet Networks | BCO-002 | us | 10/496.367 | | pending (first OA received; response filed on 11/20/08) | 10/25/2002 | |
| | | BCO-002EP | EPO | 02774228.7 | 1,449.317 | granted | 10/25/2002 | 4/26/2006 |
| | | BCO-002DE | DE | 2774228.7 | 1449317 | granted | 10/25/2002 | 4/26/2006 |
| | | BCO-002GB | GB | 2774228.7 | 1449317 | granted | 10/25/2002 | 4/26/2006 |
| | | BCO-002CH | СН | 2188/01 | | abandoned in favor of BCO-002EP | 11/28/2001 | |
| BRIDGECO, AG Digital Co | Digital Controlled Oscillator | BCO-003 | us | 10/518.874 | 7.132.895 | granted | 6/23/2003 | 11/7/2006 |
| | | BCO-003EP | EPO | 3729767.8 | | pending (first OA on merits not yet received; awaiting communication from EPO) | 6/23/2003 | |
| | | BGO-003CH | сн | 111/02 | | abandoned in favor of BCO-003EP | 6/27/2002 | |
| | Processor using diverse Sequencers for | BCO-004 | US | 10/547.560 | | Abandoned | 3/1/2004 | |
| | common Resources | BCO-004EP | EPC | 4715865.4 | 1599794 | granted | 3/1/2004 | |
| BRIDGECO, AG | Latency Control for USB Devices | BCO-005 | us | 61/095,204 | | Pending | 9/8/2008 | |
| BRIDGECO, AG | Improved Very-Long Instruction Word (VLIW) Architecure with Mutiple Processing Units | BCO-006 | US | 61/095,062 | | Pending | 9/9/2008 | |
| BRIDGECO, AG | Systems and Methods for Program Code compreession for VLIW Instructions | BCO-008 | us | 61/098081 | | Pending | 9/18/2008 | |

Exhibit A – Patent Rights Assignment

PATENT REEL: 024170 FRAME: 0652